
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 19 January 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or  in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 
0161 770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 14 
January 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), Dean (Chair), 
H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, K Phythian, Surjan, 
Toor and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8 December 
2021 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   RES/346720/21 - Cowlishaw Abattoir, Shaw (Pages 5 - 20) 

7   FUL/347664/21 - Land off Cocker Mill Lane, Shaw (Pages 21 - 24) 

8   FUL/345630/20 - Land to the east of Huddersfield Road, Diggle (Pages 25 - 46) 

9   FUL/346821/21 - Land at Oldham Road and Hardman Street, Failsworth (Pages 
47 - 56) 

10   FUL/346744/21 - Former Royton Health Centre, Royton (Pages 57 - 68) 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08/12/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), 
H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
K Phythian, Surjan and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toor. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 
10th November 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/347331/21 - 228 ASHTON ROAD WEST, FAILSWORTH   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/327331/21 
 
APPLICANT: Riverside Solutions NW Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from residential (Class C3) to an 8 
bedroom/10 person HMO (sui generis), including external 
alterations. 
 
LOCATION:  228 Ashton Road West, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 
9QB 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 ABSTENTIONS. Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant, and a Ward Councillor 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 9. 
 

7   FUL/344623/21 - WRIGLEY HEAD, FAILSWORTH   

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344623/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Andrew Hunt (Oldham Council) 
 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed development of a 0.89 MWp solar farm 
comprising ground-mounted solar PV Array and all associated 
works and necessary infrastructure. 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Wrigley Head, Failsworth. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration 
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 9. 
 

8   FUL/347717/21 - SALMON FIELDS, ROYTON   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347717/21 
 
APPLICANT: n/a 
 
PROPOSAL:  The erection of a Community Diagnostic Hub 
consisting of a single storey hub building with three associated 
scanning units with associated access, car parking and 
landscape for a temporary period of up to five years. 
 
LOCATION:  Vacant land to the north of Salmon Fields, Royton, 
Oldham. 
 

Page 2



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 

1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 9. 

 

9   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.27 pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – RES/346720/21 
Planning Committee 19th January 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 21ST April 2021  
Ward: Shaw 
 
Application Reference: RES/346720/21 
Type of Application: Reserved Matters  
 
Proposal: Reserved matters of Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale 

for 201 dwellings with associated open space pursuant to outline 
approval PA/344179/19 
 

Location: Cowlishaw Abattoir, Cowlishaw, Shaw, Oldham 
  

Case Officer: Stephen Gill 
Applicant: Mr Anthony Blackwell  
Agent: Mrs Samantha Ryan 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is being reported to Planning Committee as a Major application. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Committee resolves to grant planning permission, subject to the 
conditions set out in this report. 
 
 
THE SITE 

[...]
 (subject of a 
new WSI) 
 
2. A programme for post-investigation assessment to include: 
 
- analysis of the site investigation records and finds 
- production of a final report on the significance of the archaeological and historical 
interest represented. 
 
3. Deposition of the final report with the Greater Manchester Historic Environment 
Record. 
 
4. Dissemination of the results commensurate with their significance. 
 
5. Provision for archive deposition of the report and records of the site investigation. 
 
6. Nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to undertake the works 
set out within the approved WSI. 

 
REASON: In accordance with NPPF Section 16, Paragraph 205 - to record and 
advance understanding of the significance of any heritage assets to be lost (wholly or 

Page 17



in part) in a manner proportionate to their importance and the impact, and to make this 
evidence (and any archive generated) publicly accessible. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/347664/21 
Planning Committee 19th January 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 5th October 2021  
Ward: Shaw 
 
Application Reference: FUL/347664/21 
Type of Application: Full Application   
 
Proposal: Construction of a footway and two car parking spaces to serve 

dwellings associated with reserved matters application 
RES/346720/21 for 201 dwellings. 
 

Location: Land off Cocker Mill Lane, Shaw, Oldham 
  

Case Officer: Stephen Gill 
Applicant: Mr Anthony Blackwell  
Agent: Mrs Samantha Ryan 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is being reported to Planning Committee as it is linked to application 
RES/346720/21, also being presented to the Committee.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to the conditions as set out 
in this report. 
 
 
THE SITE AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The site is a small section of land that falls just outside the red line boundary of the residential 
development approved at Cowlishaw Abattoir, under application PA/344179/19.  
 
After the outline application approval, a reserved matters application has now been received 
for 201 units (RES/346720/21), to develop out the site.  It became clear during the process of 
considering the reserved matters application, that the small section of land (232 m²) subject of 
this application, was not included in the red line boundary of the outline planning approval 
PA/344179/19.   
 
However, the small piece of land is needed to help accommodate the scheme for 201 units 
and given that the land was not included in the outline planning application, it is necessary to 
make a standalone application to consider the minor work required to accommodate the wider 
scheme.  It should be noted that the land in question is still in the ownership of the applicant.  
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is to include some minor work within the land, that is associated with the 
reserved matters application RES/346720/21.  The work in this case, includes the laying out of 
a small section of a turning head and two car parking spaces to serve a residential 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



development, specifically plot 122 associated with reserved matters application 
RES/346720/21.  
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
PA/344179/19 - Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for the principal 
means of access from Cocker Mill Lane for a residential development following demolition of 
existing buildings – Approved subject to conditions 1st October 2020. 
 
RES/346720/21 - Reserved matters of Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for 201 
dwellings with associated open space pursuant to outline approval PA/344179/19 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The ‘Development Plan’ is the Joint Development Plan Document (Local Plan) which forms 
pa
[...]
ons: 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning 
with the date of this permission.  REASON - To comply with the provisions of Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 

Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.  REASON - For the avoidance 
of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and specifications. 
 

  

Page 23



LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 

 

Page 24



 
APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/345630/20 
Planning Committee 19th January 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 25th November 2020 
Ward: Saddleworth West And Lees 
 
Application Reference: FUL/345630/20 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Construction of 77 residential properties with associated access, 

landscaping and ancillary works 
 

 
Location: 

 
Land to the east of Huddersfield Road, Diggle, OL3 5NU  

 
Case Officer: 

 
Matthew Taylor 

Applicant: Mr Mark Sexton 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is being reported to Planning Committee for determination given it is a major 
development, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to: 
 

1. The conditions as set out in this report; and, 
 

2. The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
  

 The provision of 10% on site Affordable Housing (at transfer values of 80% OMV or 
as Discount Market Sale); 
 

 A financial contribution of £378,747.20 towards the enhancement of existing Open 
Space provision within the locality; and, 
 

 A financial contribution towards the provision of compensation for the loss of suitable 
ground nesting bird habitat by off-site habitat enhancement. 

 
The Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision upon satisfactory completion of 
the legal agreement. 
 
 
THE 
[...]
ted policy 6, 19 & 21 of the Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 
 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/346821/21 
Planning Committee 19th January 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 4th May 2021  
Ward: Failsworth West  
 
Application Reference: FUL/346821/21 
Type of Application: Full Application  
 
Proposal: Erection of 14 residential dwellings with associated landscaping, 

access, and parking. 
 

Location: Land at The Junction of Oldham Road and Hardman Street, 
Failsworth, M35 0BB  
 
 

Case Officer: Stephen Gill 
Applicant: Lancet Homes Ltd     
Agent: Miss Rebecca Dennis 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is being reported to Planning Committee given the application comprises 
major development and the Council is the landowner.  A committee decision is therefore 
required in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to: 
 

 The conditions as set out in this report; and, 
 

 The completion of a Section 106 agreement in respect of an open space contribution of 
£25,544.20 towards maintenance and improvements at Moston Brook Green Corridor. 

 
The Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision upon satisfactory completion of 
the legal agreement. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The site is located at the junction of Oldham Road and Hardman Street and measures 0.25 
hectares in area.  The site is bound by Hardman Street to the east, Oldham Road to the south, 
Heywood Street to the west and existing residential dwellings and commercial buildings to the 
north.  The site is currently vacant and is listed on the Council’s Brownfield Land Register and 
in the 2020 SHLAA (ref: HLA2090).  Hardman Street provides vehicular access to the 
development site via a priority junction.  
 
The Proposals Map shows the site as lying within a mixed-use allocation (M3).  Saved Policy 
B1.3 Mixed Use Allocations permits residential use within the allocation at Hardman Street. 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 14no. residential dwellings, 
with associated landscaping, access, and parking.  The development will incorporate seven 2 
bed, 2-storey homes, and seven 3 bed, 2.5-storey homes.  
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
There is no planning history relevant to this application. 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The following policies in the Council’s Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 
Policies DPD are relevant to the determination of this application. 
 
Policy 1 - Climate Change and Sustainable Development; 
Policy 3 – An Address of Choice;  
Policy 5 - Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Transport; 
Policy 7 - Sustainable Use of Resources – Waste Management; 
Policy 9 - Local Environment; 
Policy 11 – Housing;  
Policy 19 – Water and Flooding;  
Policy 20 – Design; and, 
Policy 23 – Open Spaces and Sports  
 
The following “saved” UDP Policies are also relevant: 
 
Policy D1.5 – Protection of Trees on Development Sites; and, 
Policy B1.3 – Mixed Use Allocations 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Highways Engineer:   No objection 
Environmental Health:  No objection 
Greater Manchester Ecology  No objection  
Advisory Service:    No objection  
Arboricultural Officer:    No objection 
Lead Local Flood Authority:  No objection 
United Utilities:   No objection  
 
 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 
The application has been publicised by way of neighbour notification letters, a site notice 
which expired on the 25th June 2021, and a press notice published in the Manchester Evening 
News which expired on the 17th June 2021.  No representations have been received as a 
result of the publicity carried out. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Principle of development 
 
The Council cannot presently demonstrate 
[...]
 remediated in accordance with the REFA 

Remediation Strategy reference 21021/REM/003 dated September 2021. REASON - 
To protect the environment and prevent harm to human health having regard to Policy 
9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
7. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

conclusions in section 6.0 of the Energy Assessment Report carried out by Stroma 
Built Environment dated 23/05/21 REASON: To ensure that the development accords 
with the provisions of Policy 18 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
  

Page 54



LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/346744/21 
Planning Committee 19th January 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 26th April 2021 
Ward: Royton South 
 
Application Reference: FUL/346744/21 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: The erection of 14 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with 

associated landscaping, access and parking. 
 

Location: Former Royton Health Centre, Land at the junction of Rochdale 
Road and Radcliffe Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 5QB. 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Matthew Taylor 

Applicant Mr Tom Whitehead 
Agent: Miss Rebecca Dennis 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is being reported to Planning Committee given the application comprises 
major development and the Council is the landowner.  A committee decision is therefore 
required in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to: 
 

 The conditions as set out in this report; and, 
 

 The completion of a Section 106 agreement of a contribution of £27,140.16 towards 
the improvement of existing public open space in the vicinity of the Site, specifically a 
multi-use games area tennis/basketball and skate park improvement plus 
infrastructure improvements at Royton Park Bleasdale Street Royton. 

 
The Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision upon satisfactory completion of 
the legal agreement. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site is located at the junction of Rochdale Road and Radcliffe Street and 
comprises vacant land that was last occupied by the former Royton Health Centre, which was 
demolished (in late 2013) and the site cleared.   
 
Currently the site is grassed over with some ornamental planting beds at the front of the site 
and five trees.  The site is enclosed by a knee height rail fence and there is a small area of 
hardstanding used for car parking with access taken from Spring Garden Street.   
 
The site is located within Flood Zone 1 (the lowest risk category) and there are no heritage 
assets located within the site boundary or near the site.  

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



 
The site is located within Royton Town Centre as identified by the Proposals Map which forms 
part of the Council’s Local Plan.   
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to provide 14no. 
residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with associated landscaping, access, and parking. 
 
The development will comprise 8no. 2-storey homes each with two bedrooms and 6no. 
3-storey homes each with three bedrooms.  The dwellings are proposed to be laid out in two 
terraced blocks fronting onto Rochdale Road with a communal parking area located to the rear 
providing 22no. spaces with access from Spring Garden Street (which includes 2no. visitor 
spaces).  In addition, provision is made for two cycle spaces within the curtilage of each 
proposed dwelling.   
 
Each proposed dwelling would benefit from a small, landscaped garden to the front and a 
private rear garden.  In addition, the larger 3-bed properties will also benefit from a roof terrace 
on the second floor to provide additional outdoor amenity space.  The proposed layout also 
provides sufficient space for the storage of bins.   
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 
 
There is no planning history relevant to this applicati
[...]
l and 
any other cause on accordance with the herby approved Arobicultural Method 
Statement & Tree Protection Plan, produced by Bowland Tree Consultancy Ltd, dated 
August 2021. The protective measures shall be maintained for the duration of the 
development operations and no operations or storage whatsoever shall take place 

Page 66



within the fenced protection areas.  REASON - Prior approval of such details is 
necessary to protect existing trees and hedges having regard to saved Policy D1.5 of 
the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
12. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved landscaping detail Drawing 

No: DRWG: P21-0052_001 REV: C shall be carried out in the first planting and 
seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the 
development, whichever is the sooner.   Any trees or plants which within a period of 
five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species unless, the Local Planning Authority gives written 
consent to any variation. REASON - In order to avoid damage to trees/shrubs within 
the site, which are of important amenity value to the area having regard to saved UDP 
Policy D1.5 and Policy 20 of the Oldham Plan. 

 
13. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the physical 

security specifications set out in Section 4 of the submitted Crime Impact Statement 
Version A: 19th April 2021 - Ref: 2021/0078/CIS/01. REASON - To ensure a safe form 
of development in accordance with Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
  

Page 67



LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 RES/346720/21 - Cowlishaw Abattoir, Shaw
	7 FUL/347664/21 - Land off Cocker Mill Lane, Shaw
	8 FUL/345630/20 - Land to the east of Huddersfield Road, Diggle
	9 FUL/346821/21 - Land at Oldham Road and Hardman Street, Failsworth
	10 FUL/346744/21 - Former Royton Health Centre, Royton



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19/01/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Hobin, 
Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, Surjan, Toor, Woodvine and 
Williamson (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 Matthew Taylor Development Control 
 Stephen Gill Planning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Al-
Hamdani, Councillor F Hussain and Councillor K Phythian. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
December 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   RES/346720/21 - COWLISHAW ABATTOIR, SHAW   

APPLICATION NUMBER: RES/346720/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Anthony Blackwell 

 
PROPOSAL:  Reserved matters of Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale for 201 dwellings with associated open space 
pursuant to outline approval PA/344179/19. 
 
LOCATION:  Cowlishaw Abattoir, Cowlishaw, Shaw, Oldham. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Ibrahim that the application be APPROVED. 
 



 

On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

7   FUL/347664/21 - LAND OFF COCKER MILL LANE, SHAW   

Councillor Woodvine left the meeting for part of the discussion 
and took no part in the vote thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347664/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Anthony Blackwell 

 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of a footway and two car parking 
spaces to serve dwellings associated with reserved matters 
application RES/346720/21 for 201 dwellings. 
 
LOCATION:  Land off Cocker Mill Lane, Shaw, Oldham. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
condition as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 

8   FUL/345630/20 - LAND TO THE EAST OF HUDDERSFIELD 
ROAD, DIGGLE  

 

Councillors H Gloster, Surjan and Williamson left the meeting for 
part of the discussion and took no part in the vote thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/345630/20 



 

 
APPLICANT: Mr Mark Sexton 

 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of 77 residential properties with 
associated access, landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
LOCATION:  Land to the east of Huddersfield Road, Diggle, 
OL3 5NU. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Lancaster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Woodvine that the application be REFUSED against 
Officer recommendations. 
 
On being put to the vote 3 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 6VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 6 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 3 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and a Ward Councillor attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

9   FUL/346821/21 - LAND AT OLDHAM ROAD AND 
HARDMAN STREET, FAILSWORTH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346821/21 
 
APPLICANT: Lancet Homes Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 14 residential dwellings with 
associated landscaping, access and parking. 
 
LOCATION:  Land at The Junction of Oldham Road and 
Hardman Street, Failsworth, M35 0BB. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 



 

 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 

10   FUL/346744/21 - FORMER ROYTON HEALTH CENTRE, 
ROYTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346744/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Tom Whitehead 

 
PROPOSAL:  The erection of 14 residential dwellings (Use 
Class C3) with associated landscaping, access and parking.  
 
LOCATION:  Former Royton Health Centre, Land at the junction 
of Rochdale Road and Radcliffe Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 
5QB. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.47 pm 
 


